

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**CASE NO. SC23-1333**

---

**WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD. et al.,**

*Petitioners,*

**vs.**

**RON D. DeSANTIS, etc., et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

An original proceeding on Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto

---

**NO CASINOS, INC.'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Todd K. Norman  
Olivia R. Share  
Nelson Mullins  
390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 1400  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
(407) 839-4200  
todd.norman@nelsonmullins.com  
olivia.share@nelsonmullins.com

Beverly A. Pohl  
Nelson Mullins  
1905 N.W. Corporate Blvd.,  
Suite 310  
Boca Raton, Florida 33431  
(954) 745-5249  
beverly.pohl@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, No Casinos, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of contents .....  | i           |
| Table of citations .....   | ii          |
| Statement of the interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....  | 1           |
| Summary of argument .....  | 2           |
| Argument .....   | 6           |
| Introduction .....   | 6           |
| I. Amendment 3, now article X, section 30, Florida Constitution, represents a landslide victory for opponents of expanded gambling in this State, which faithful public officials cannot lawfully circumvent.....  | 7           |
| II. The Respondents’ actions that would lead to statewide gambling through personal mobile devices are inimical to public policy preferences of their constituents, who spoke loud and clear by passing the amendment entitled, “ <i>Voter Control of Gambling in Florida.</i> ” ..... | 14          |
| A. The exclusivity provisions of the Compact implicitly recognize that the voters have not authorized sports betting in Florida. ....  | 14          |
| B. A reminder of the public policy factors that motivated voters to pass Amendment 3 .....   | 17          |
| Conclusion.....  | 24          |
| Certificate of service .....   | 26          |
| Certificate of compliance .....  | 28          |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> ,<br>999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) .....  | 2, 13, 16   |
| <i>Monterra MF, LLC v. Haaland</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02513-DLF,<br>ECF No. 53 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2021).....  | 3           |
| <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02192-DLF,<br>ECF No. 1-6 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2021) .....   | 8           |
| <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02192-DLF,<br>ECF No. 41 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2021).....  | 3           |
| <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , No. 23A315,<br>2023 WL 6628931 (Roberts, Circuit Justice, D.C. Cir., Oct.<br>12, 2023).....                | 12          |
| <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C.<br>2021) .....   | 10          |
| <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir.<br>2023), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2023 WL 5985186 (Sept. 11,<br>2023) ..... | 10–12       |

**Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules**

|                                   |               |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Amendment 3 (2018) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. II, § 5(b), Fla. Const. .... | 16            |
| Art. X, § 30, Fla. Const.....     | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. X, § 30(a), Fla. Const. .... | 7             |
| Art. X, § 30(c), Fla. Const. .... | 7             |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....  | 4, 15       |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii).....  | 10          |
| § 285.14, Fla. Stat. ....  | 7           |
| § 285.710(13)(b)7, Fla. Stat. ....   | 7           |
| § 849.04, Fla. Stat. ....  | 21          |
| § 849.142, Fla. Stat.....  | 7           |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(d).....  | 4           |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 .....  | 28          |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.360(c)(2) .....  | 4           |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.370(b) .....   | 28          |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.045 .....  | 28          |
| <br><b>Other</b>   |             |
| Ballotpedia, <i>Florida Amendment 3, Voter Approval of Casino Gambling Initiative (2018)</i> ,<br><a href="https://ballotpedia.org/Florida_Amendment_3,_Voter_Approval_of_Casino_Gambling_Initiative_(2018)#Campaign_finance">https://ballotpedia.org/Florida Amendment 3, Voter Approval of Casino Gambling Initiative (2018)#Campaign_finance</a><br>(relevant information included in “Campaigns for and against Amendment 3,” and “Arguments”) ..... | 18          |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page**

Daily Mail, *Shocking Toll of Gambling Adverts on Children: Two in Three Teenagers Say They Feel Bombarded by Betting Firms* (Jan. 28, 2018), <https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-5323373/Two-three-teenagers-feel-bombarded-betting-firms.html>. ..... 22

Nat. Cen. for Social Research, *Exploring Online Patterns of Play* (March 9, 2021), [https://www.begambleaware.org/sites/default/files/2021-03/PoP\\_Interim%20Report\\_Short\\_Final.pdf](https://www.begambleaware.org/sites/default/files/2021-03/PoP_Interim%20Report_Short_Final.pdf). ... 20

New York Council on Problem Gambling, *The Dangers of Youth Gambling Addiction*, [https://knowtheodds.org/wp-content/uads/2013/05/NYCPG\\_ebook\\_YouthGambling\\_052114.pdf](https://knowtheodds.org/wp-content/uads/2013/05/NYCPG_ebook_YouthGambling_052114.pdf). ..... 21

NIH, *Who Makes In-Play Bets? Investigating the Demographics, Psychological Characteristics, and Gambling-Related Harms of In-Play Sports Bettors* (June 19, 2023), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/37335776/>..... 20
